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ZONING NOTICE 

MAY 16th, 2022, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2022-09 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on May 16th, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Millennium Waterfront Associates II, LP  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  Parcel 05-00-11856-13-6 

(Between 20 Ash St. and 225 Washington St.) 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Specially Planned District 2 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Millennium Waterfront Associates II, LP 
     201 King of Prussia Rd. – Suite 501 
     Radnor, PA 19087 
           
The petitioner is seeking variances from and/or an appeal of a zoning decision from 
Section 27-1502 and Section 27-1511 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance related to 
the proposal to development the subject property with a residential use.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov




























































  
 
 

ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-03 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on April 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:    TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  5 Colwell Lane  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     LI - Limited Industrial District/Research 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
           
The petitioner is appealing a zoning enforcement notice and seeking a variance from Sections 27-
817.H.(2), 27-817.H.(3), 27-1404.9, 27-1714 and 27-1726.1F of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance 
related to outdoor storage of materials and materials that may be transferred off the lot by natural 
causes or forces within the floodplain conservation overlay district.  The petitioner is proposing 
continuation of an existing nonconforming use under Section 27-701. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKE}.I

400 Fayette Steet, Suits 2fl), Conshohocken,PAL942S

Phone (610) 828-lWL Fax (610) 828-W20

Zoning Application

Application: '- A 013 - 03

Date Submitted: elwlt\
Date Received: P'/ tJf "q

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception fZvariance

fiapp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other Continuation of Non-Conforming Use

2 Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

27 -817 H(2) , 27 -817 H(3) , 27 -1 404 .9 , 27 -17 1 4 and 17 26 .1 .F

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

5 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA

4. Applicant' TS 16 LLC
S NAMC:

Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road

610 888 3035Phone Number (daytime)

E_mail Address: soldonmike@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7lEquitable O*.,"rn;

6. Property   TS 16. LLC\Jwner:

Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Phone Number

E-mail Address

610 888 3035

soldonmike@gmail.com

7. Lot Dimensions: irregular District: Ll-Limited lndustrial
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes NoM]If yes, please describe.

None by current owner. Prior zoning history is not known.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is an irregularly shaped lot, 1.103 acres in size improved with a 1 story masonry garage building of
approx 1650 Square feet in area. The property is used as a contractor's office with storage and parking and as
contracto/s yards for two other businesses. See Deed, Exhibit "A", Survey, Exhibit "B."

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

Same as above.

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

None proposed.

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Applicant appeals the determination of the Zoning Officer dated January 12,2023, attached as Exhibit C. See
paragraph 14, below. Additionally, the current use should be permitted as a continuation ofthe pre-existing non
comforming use, applicant seeks a variance from the provisions of the ordinance per Section 2, above and
applicant is awaiting copies of flood maps from FEMA to ascertain the accuracy of the conclusions of the Zoning
Officer. Applicant reserves all rights and remedies at law and in equity including those afforded by the
Pennsylvania and United States Constitutions.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

The unique characteristics of the property: Most of the property is located within the flood

72

1.4.

a

plain district based upon the maps relied upon by the Borough staff

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The property has historically been used as an office and storage yard and that use should be permitted to
continue. The use of the property pre-dates the provisions of the zoning code relating to floodplains. The
property cannot be reasonably adapted to another use, without complete redevelopment. The property's

current use is entirely consistent with the neighboring properties and the actions of the enforcement officer
concerning this property are inconsistent with the actions of the zoning officer concerning other similar
properties.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
The current use is entirely consistent with the Ll zoning district and with neighboring uses as well as the uses
in other flood plain areas in the borough-

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Applicant seeks approval to use the property in manner consistent with historical uses of the property and
neighboring properties.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

By way of example and not limitalion Code sections 27-817 h(2),27-817 h (3\, 27 -1409.9,27-1714 and
27-1726.1 F. See letter of January 12, 2023, Exhibit "C". The zoning officer also references Chapter 13
concerning "Licenses, Permits and General Business Regulations all of which are disputed.

t



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

By way of example and not limitation, the zoning officer's determinations are in error as follows: 27-817 H(2)-
the property is not used for outdoor storage of "fuel, raw materials and products." Rather is used as a
contractors office and storage as permitted in the Ll district consistent with many other neighboring properties.
27-817 h (3) There are no materials which may be transferred off the lot by "natural forces". 27-1404.9- The
use of the property complies with applicable law and regulation. 27-1714 lt is unclear which of the 1 1

provisions of this section the zoning officer contends applicant has violated. 27-1726.1 F Applicant is not
aware of any "buoyant, flammable or explosive" material stored on the property. Chapter 13- This is not the
zoning code and the zoning officer's reference thereto in a notice of zoning violation is improper. By way of g

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Appeal from zoning officer's determination 27-307,27-605 and for variance, in the alternative and for
continuation of non-conforming use 27-701 et seq.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

All sections referenced by the zoning officer in Exhibit "C"

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

See all prior responses

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

16

a. Attorney' s Name: Daniel S. Coval, Jr., Esquire

b. Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

610617 1776

4

dcoval@amillerlaw.com



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

TS 16, LLC
Applicant

Legal Owner

10 February, 2023
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

-1..*r f 20_>3

F---
Notary Public

KEVIN

(7b lo\\-
>-\*olsa 

c
day of

(Seal)

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA I 9428 | Phone: (6 I 0) 828- 1 092 | Fax: (6 I 0) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIG}.I

400 Fayette Street, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken,PAI942S

Phone (610) 828-10y2 Fax (610) 828-0ff20

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-l092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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Exhibit "A"
Deed



DEED BK 5(}32 PG OO24O to OO242.1
INSTRUMENT # .. 2077407630
RECORDED DATE: OL/27/2OL7 10:45r13 AM

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

3434607-0fi06G

RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Noffistoh,n. PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (510) 278-3869

+-'.1-

10F4L RECORDING PaE

Focument Type:
Slocurnent Date:
Reference Info:
q)

Deed
oL/t7l2or7

Transaction #:
(s)
Document Page Count:
Ooerator Idr

3510441 - 1 Doc

2
msanabia

TRETURN TO: (Wait)

EONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU
{NE MONTGOMERY P[AZA SUITE 610
EORRISTOWN, PA 19401

PAID BY:
MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU

d( PROPERW DATA:
flarcel ID #; 05-00-00108-00-4
Eddresst 5 COLWELL LN
N
\o

$unicipalify: Conshohocken Borough
E (1000/o)
9chool District: Colonial

ASSOCTATE D DOCUM ENT(S) :

€g NSTDERATToN/s EcURED AMT:
(E3OO,OOO.OO

!'AXABLE AMOUNT:

treo,e41.oo
|pES / rAXES:
$cordtng Fee:Deed
AFfidavit Fee

$ate RTT

$nshohocken Borough RTT
Elonial School Dlstrict RTT
ao
lbtat:
olra

$95.00
$ 1.s0
$2,909.41
$ 1,454.70
$1,454.7L

$5,915.32

DEED BK 5032 PG 00240 to 00242.1
Recorded Datet DLl27/ 2017 10:45:13 AN1

I hereby CERTIFY thah thls document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pen nsylvania.

.it'',: ri'rli .-t;:I iri
r-J*

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

PLEASE DC NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet document data always supersedes.

.GOVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AT.ID DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
t(.l

0\
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Prepared b,v: Montgornen'County Tax Claim Bureau

Refllrned To: Morrtgonten'Coutlty Tax Clair:r Buleau

I'arcel No. 05-00-001 08-00-4 .llif,offrn silffifTi
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TAX CLAIM BUREAU DEED
UPSBT SALE

This Dccrl l\4ade tlris I 7'l' day ol'Janu ary - 2017

Eletween the l'AX CLAIM BUREAII' ol'the County of Montgornery' Pennsylvania' as Trustec'

Grantor. and

TS 16, LLC
I5 ST. ASAPHS ROAD

I}ALA CYNWYD, PENNSYLVANIA 19004

GRANTEE, his, her or their heirs, assigns, and successors'

Witncsseth, that in consideration of $300,000.00 in hand paid, receipt rvhereof is hereby

acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantee' his' her'

their heirs, assigns and successors, in accordance with ttre Real Estate l'ax Sale Law of July 7'

1947,P.L.1368, as amended, (72 P.S. 5860.101 et seq')

ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATE AND BEING KNOWN AS

BLOCK 006 I.JNIT O3O

5 COLWELL LN
Conshohochen

County of NlontgomerY
Com monrvealth of PcnnsYlvania

Parcel No. 05-00-00108-004

"Being the property formerly owned or reputed to be owned by WRUBEL BERENICE' the

sarne having been sold at Upset Sale held on Septembet 22,2O16 under the provisions of the

Real Estate Tax Sale Law

mOrureOnnERY €OU NTY COMMTSSIOI'IERS REGISTRY

05-00-00108-0G'4 coNsHoHocKEN

S COLWELL LN
s1s.00

{00488826;vl }

WRUBET BERENICE

s ib6 u oio L 4280 DArE:0il27l2017 TG



ln Witness Whereof, said Grantor has hereunto caused this Deed to be executed by its

Director the day and year first above written,

Tax Claim Bureau of Montgomery County, Trustee

COIVIMONWEALTFI OF PENNSYLVANIA )ss
COUNTY OIT MONTGOMERY

Ou tlris. rhe
:1

day of

First Deputy Director of Tax Clairn

,2off before me, the undersigned.1
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o{fi cer.. peisorral ly appeared William rvell, First Director of the Tali Claim Bureatt

of tl s County of N'Iontgomery, Com:nonwealth of Pennsylvania, knovtm to me to be the Person
describecl in the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same in the

capacity ilierein stated and lor the purpose therein contained
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

PROTH

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certify that the precise residence of the Grantee herein is:

TS 16, LLC
15 ST. ASAPHS ROAD

BALA CYNWYD, PBNNSYLVANIA 19004

For the Grantee



Exhibit 668"
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Exhibit ((C')

Zoning Officer's Letter



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

Ofice oJthe Borough Monager

MAYOR
Yaiv Arwon

BOROUGH COIINCIL
Collco Lom{ hcridot
Tina Sokolowh, Vie'Prcddqt
Anita Barton, Mmbo
Stacy Ellm, Mmber
Kathlru Kingdcy, Mcmbe
Adrio Sme, Mcmhs
Krru Tutino, Mmber

Stepheric Cre
Borough Muager

SENT VIA CERTIFIM MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

fanuary 72,2023

TS 15, LLC
15 St. Asaphs Road
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re: 5 CoIwelI Lane
ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

Please be advised, the subject property is in violation of tJre terms of the Borough Zoning Code. Specifically,
all objects located on a property within the Floodplain Conservation District pose a potential risk to human,
animal, and plant life by impounding floodwater and raising flood elevations. Additionally, any object that is
not permanently affixed to the ground can be washed away by floodwaters, creating a safety hazard by
obstructing and/or contaminating waterways. Thereforg all objects that are in violation of the outlined
ordinances shall be removed fiom the property.

Based on visual observations from our Building Codes Inspector, there are materials currently stored on-
site; including but not limited to, box trailers, large cable/wire spools, poft-o-potties, and trash dumpster.
Along with these unsecured materials, with the exception of the trash dumpster, there are contractor
company vehicles that are parked on-site and which are not accessory to the current landscaping business;
and tlerefore, is in violation of Chapter 73 - Licenses, Permits, and General Business Regulatians of
Conshohocken Borough's Code of Ordinances since tlere are no record of licensing nor permits of the
additional use for t}re lot in the Borough records.

In addition, an unscreened outdoor trash dumpster has been placed adjacent the entrance to the existing
building for the current landscapingbusiness. The trash dumpster must be placed inside the building.

All unsecured materials observed on-site are located within the Floodplain Conservation District Therefore,
the properry remains in violation of Zoning Code Sections2T -8L7.H(2) and t3),-L404.9,-17t4,and-L72,6.1.F.

By February L3,2023,you must come into compliance with the Borough ordinance by removing all existing
box trailers and unsecured materials from within the Floodplain Conservation District

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF

THIS NOTICE.

YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLYWITH THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED UNLESS EXTENDED BY
APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

WHICH MAY RESULT IN A IUDGEMENT AGAINST yOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL CoURT COSTS AND
REASONABLE ATTORNEY RESULT IN A IUDGEMENT AGATNST yOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL COURT CoSTS

AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BYTHE BOROUGH. EACH DAYTHAT THE VIOIIITION
CONTINUES MAY CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE VIOU\TION.

.[00 Fayette Steet, Suite 200 | Conshoho&en, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Far: 610-828-0920 | www.onshohockenpa.gov



January 12,2023
TS 16, UC

Page2
5 Colwell Lane - Zoning Enforcement Notice

Ifyou have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at484-243-6073 or
zo ni ng@conshohockenpa.gov.

Sincerely,%-/a
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Officer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

RaySokolowski
Stephanie Cecco
Chris Small

cc:



  
 
 

ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-05 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on April 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Yigal Yaron  
     111 West Tenth Avenue 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  111 West Tenth Avenue  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Yigal Yaron  
     111 West Tenth Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Sections 27-810.C.(2) and 27-1005.G of the 
Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 672 SF private garage when a maximum 450 SF 
garage is permitted; as well as, relief to allow for an approximately 65% impervious coverage on 
the site which exceeds the maximum 60% impervious coverage permitted within the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential 1 zoning district. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



  
 
Date:  April 12, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  111 West 10th Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
111 West 10th Avenue is a single-family detached dwelling located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential 
District 1 zoning district.  The 5,600 SF property is fronted by West 10th Avenue to the north; an unnamed 
alley to the south; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other 
directions.  Aside from the residential dwelling, there is an 8’x8’ shed erected on a concrete pad in the 
rear yard located in the southwestern corner of property adjacent the unnamed alley. 
 
Current Request:   
 
Pursuant to a building permit application submission and in accordance with the zoning application, the 
Applicant, Yigal Yaron, is proposing to remove the existing 8’x8’ shed and concrete pad to construct a 
private 24’ wide x 28’ long (672 SF) two (2)-car detached garage with storage for lawn equipment.  The 
proposed detached garage will be placed at 3-feet setback from the property line and 5-feet setback from 
the alley cartway.  The Applicant is proposing the detached garage will have a consistent architectural 
theme as the residential dwelling.  In addition, the Applicant proposing a 29’ wide x 40’ long (1,160 SF) 
concrete pad adjacent to the proposed detached garage for additional off-street parking; as well as a 4’ 
wide x 30’ long (120 SF) walkway to connect the existing walkway located to the rear of the residential 
dwelling to the proposed detached garage.   
 
After the zoning application submittal, and upon receipt of the stormwater management review 
comments of the permit application, the Applicant informed Conshohocken Borough on March 29, 2023 
that he intends to remove the 1,160 SF concrete pad for the additional off-street parking and the proposed 
new 120 SF walkway connecting the existing walkway located to the rear of the residential dwelling to 
the proposed detached garage. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per the zoning Application, the Applicant is proposing a 672 SF two (2)-car detached garage; 1,160 SF 
concrete pad for additional off-street parking; and a 120 SF walkway located to the rear of the property. 
 
The proposed private two (2)-car detached garage is considered an accessory building to the principal 
dwelling.  In accordance with the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-811.C.(2), the size 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
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limit for a private parking garage shall be a maximum of 450 SF in area.  Since the Applicant is proposing 
a 672 SF private parking garage for the purpose of parking and storage of lawn equipment, the Applicant 
is required to seek a variance from Section §27-811.C.(2) to permit a 672 SF private parking garage which 
exceeds the 450 SF maximum size permitted for private garages and to allow the storage of lawn 
equipment within the private parking garage. 
 
Furthermore, based on a review of the impervious coverages provided on the sketch plan of the site, it 
was determined that the total impervious coverage on the site will reach 3,630 SF (approx. 65%), which 
exceeds the 60% maximum impervious coverage permitted within the BR-1 zoning district, including the 
off-street parking allowance.  Therefore, the Applicant would be required to seek a variance from Section 
§27-1005.G to permit the exceedance in the impervious coverage of the site.  However, based on the 
subsequent March 29, 2023 correspondence from the Applicant, with the intended removal of the 
proposed 1,160 SF concrete pad for the additional off-street parking and the proposed new 120 SF 
walkway connecting the existing walkway located to the rear of the residential dwelling to the proposed 
detached garage, the total impervious coverage on the site will be 2,350 SF (approx. 42%) which would 
be in compliance with the Zoning Code Section §27-1005.G. 
 
In conclusion, the Applicant will only be required to obtain a variance from Zoning Code Section §27-
811.C.(2) to permit a 672 SF private parking garage which exceeds the 450 SF maximum size permitted 
for private garages and to allow the storage of lawn equipment within the private parking garage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Sfieet, Suite 200, Conshohocken ,PA19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 8284920

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception arlance

Application, L' j0l\- Ab
Date Submitted:

Date Received:

3

6

f]epp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

Section 27-810.C

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

111 W 10th Ave Conshohocken PA 19428

4. Applicant's Name: Yigal Yaron

Address: 111 W 1Oth Ave Conshohocken PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime): 6106087554

E-mail Address: yy1334@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerPl Equitable O*n"rll;

6. Property Owner: Yigal Yaron

Address: 1 1 1 W 10th Ave Conshohocken PA 19428

Tenan

610 608 7554Phone Number:

E-mail Address yy1334@9mail.com

1

7. Lot Dimensions: 5662ft^2 District: BR-1



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this property?

Yes

nla

No 1/ If yes, please describe

9 Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.
Home is currently a primary residence. There is an 8'x8' shed on a concrete pad at the edge of the back yard into
the alley between the 100 block of Wgth and W1Oth Ave.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.
Primary residence, with 3 new off street parking spaces attached to the rear alley.2 in a garage to accommodate
electric vehicle charging, and one on the exterior of the garage.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.
Removing the current 8'x8' shed and concrete pad. Replacing with new concrete pad to cover the width of our
properg line, allowing for the placement of a new 24, deep x 2g, wide 2 car garage with storage for lawn equipment.
Adding a new service meter for electricity so it can be wired for electric vehicle charging. A 3rd exposed off street
parking spot on the portion of the pad not covered by the garage will be created. Garage would still be 3 ft from all
property lines and set back Sft from the alley. The garage will have the exact same color, brand, and style siding as
the home to create a seamless appearance. A sidewalk will be placed from the existing back patio to the rear of the
9arage.

10

11

2



12.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property Double lot

h How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The zoning ordinance would nol allow for a garage large enough to hold 2 full size vehicles and lawn
equipment to maintain the property.

How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The zoning was created with a single lot in mind, this property has a double lot. This will help with street parkrng
congestion and remove 2 to 3 vehicles from the front of the property. There are several other properties with
structures as large or larger on the same alley. There will be zero negative impact on any neighbors or aesthetic of
the neighborhood. This will allow us to pursue electric vehicles for personal use, which otheMise would not be
possible/practical.

C

neighborhood.

'1,4.

The majority of neighbors have garages leading to the a ey in Uitwlen ottr ano 1Oth avenuJs, and ttre garage
will perfectly match the house on the same property.

d. \{hy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the
property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
This is the smallest size structure lhat would accommodate 2 full sized vehicles, and lawn equipment currenfly
being stored in shed in back yard.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Section 27-810.C.(2)
'As discussed in our phone conversaljon this morning, and as you are already aware, the proposed size of
your 672 SF garage exceeds the minimum 4S0 SF garage accessory building per Section ZZ_8.tO.C.1Z1of ttre
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code. ln addition, we will need a site plan or sketch showing the proposed
garage and concrete pad with the setbacks shown in relation to the existing dwelling and olhlr existing site

,
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b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

The determination would not allow us to have a functional two car garage that can support electric vehicles, as
well as storage for lawn equipment.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
nla

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

nla

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney' t Surng' n/a

b. Address: nta

c. Phone Number: nla

nla

1,6.

4

d. E-mail Address: nta



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Yigal Yaron

Applicant

Yigaf Yaron

Legal Ornrner

3116123

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
ht7' day ofAs subscribed and sworn to before me this

/'l "t C,h 2023.

Notary Public

(S""1)
Clmmonwealth of Pennsylvania ' Notary Seal

RUSHABH R SHAH - Notary Pubtic

Montgomery CountY

lrtv Commission Expires August 31'2024
Commission Number 1300609

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA t9428 lPhone: (610) 828-1092 lFax: (610) 828- 0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Sfreet, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken ,PA19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

tr

tr

tr

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, pA 19428 l Phonc (5 1 0) 828- I 092 | Fax: (5 1 0) 828- 0920 | 
www.conshohockcnpa.org
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RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT

I. The Parties. This Real Estate Purchase Agreernent (..Agreement',) made on May lg fO?l (..Effective
Date") betueen:

Trvo (2) indir,'idual(s) known as yigal yaron and Ruth Burke (.,Buyex") with a rnaiiing address cf ?31 e
7th ave Unit ?. Conshohocken, pA 19429.

AND

One ( l) individual(s) knox,n as Jayson R Goldberg (',Seller,,) with a mailing address of 605 &fanor Drive.
Horcham. Pennsylvania. I 9044.

II. Lrg*l Descrtption. The real prCIperry is a single-family tx:me wirh a mailing address of I I I \S"esr lOe
Avenue, Conshohocken. Pennsylv&nia. I942I.

Tar Parcel Inforn:ation (i.e., "Parcel ID', err..Tax Map & Lot,'): parcel# 05-00-1076g-009

fIL Personal Properg'. There shall be no personal property included in this Agreement or included in the
purchase of tlre real property. All remr:vable items from tlre real properry, i.e. ,'no[-tir{tures',. shall be
retained by the Seller ar closing.

The real propeny and personal property shall be collectively known as the .'prcperrv.'.

IY. Fixtures. Tlre Parties agree drat all fr,xtures located on or in the property. including but nor lirnited to
str>rm rvindorvs. screens. shades. blinds. heating systems. HVAC compo[ents^ stoves, air conditioners.
prmps, electrical fixn:res. and any other equipment. appliance. or ftimiture that is {ixecl in posirion shall be
included fur the sale of the Property. Refrigerator, Washer. Dryer

\r. Enrnest Money. After acceptance by all Parties. the Buyer agrees to make a payment in the anrount of
55,000.00 as consideratior by. May ? l. 2021 05:00 pM (..Eamesr Money"). Tlre Eamest Money shall be
applied to the Purchase Price at Closing and subject to rhe Buyer's ability to pertorm under the terms of this
Agreement. Any Eamesl Money accepted Shall not be placed in a septrate hrst or escrolv accourt unless
orhenvise required under State larv.

Page I
\rI. Purchase Pdre rud Terms. The Buyer sgrees ro purchase the Property by paymenr of $6?5.000.00
(Six Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand dollars) as follorvs:

Bruk f inandng. The Buyer's ability to purchase the Propert_v is contingent upon the Buyer's abitity to
obtain financing through a conveutional loan:



a. ) In additioq Buyer agreesr rvithin one ( t ) rveek of signed agreement of sale, to nrake a good faith loan
application rvith a credible tinancial institution;

b.') If Buyer does not reveal a lact of contingency to the lender and this purchase does not record because of
such nondisclosure after initial application. the Buyer shall be in default;

c.) The Buyer shall provide the Seller a lerter from a credible finaucial instirution veri&ing a sarisfacrory
credit report. acceptable income. source of dorvn payment: availability of tunds to closl, on or before June
t l0? I and that the loan approval shall not be contingent on the lease. sale. or recording ofanother
pr(}perty:

d.) kr the event fhe Buyer fails to produce the afurementione,d lerter or other acceprable verification by the
date above in Section \{I(c), this Agreernent may be terminated at the election of the Seller rvith rvrinen
notice provided lo the Buyer rvithin five (5) business days from the da(e in Section vl(c);

e. ) Buyer must obtain Seller"s approval. in ntiting. to any change to tlre lener described in Section VI(c )
regarcling the financial instirution. type of financing, or allocation of Closing costs; and

f.) Buyer agrees to pay all fees and satisfy all conditions" in a timely manner* required by the financiat
institution for processing of tlre loan application" Buyer agrees the interest rare offerecl by a lender or the
availability of any financing program is not a contingency of this Agreement_ so long as Buyer qualiires for
the financing herein agreed. Avaitability of any hnancing program may change at ary tirne. Any licensed
renl estate agent hired by either party is not re.sponsible tbr representatiolls or guarantees as to the
avail*bility of any loaru. project andl.or properlry approvals or interest rates.

\'TI. Sale of Another PropeIE Sqyet's performance under this Agreement is contingent of Ruth Burke
selling her propertv at 31: n Sr. Lester. PA 19029 no later rhan June I 5" 20: I and qr wirh a closing
date of no later than July 3 I . 20: l.

Y[I. Closing Costs. The costs attribured to the Closing of the Properly shall be the responsibility of Buyer.
The fees and costs re.lated to the Closing shall include but not be limited to e title seamh (including the
abstract and any orwer's title policy). preparation of the deed, recording feeso and any other costs by the title
company that is in standard procedrue rvith conducting the sale of a prCIpe(y. The ?o,,o transfer tax will be
split equally.lo,i, each. by seller and buyer.

Page 2

IX. f,'unds *t Closing. Buyer and Seller agree before the recording can take place. fiurds provided shall
be in one (l) of rhe follon,ing fornx: cash, interbank electronic transfer" money order. ce(ified check or
cashier's check drauu on a financial instinrtion located in the State. or any above combination that
permits the Seller to convert the deposit to cash no later than the next business day.

)iCloslngDate.Thistra}rsacti0[slrallbeclosedo,[05:00PI{orearlierattheofficeofa



title conrp*ny to be agreed upon by rhe Parties. Any extension of this date and time rnust be agreed upon. in
writing, by Buyer and Seller. Real estate taxes. rents. dues. fees, and expenses relating to the property for
the year in rvhich the sale is closed shall be prorated as of the date of Closing. Taxes due for prior years
shall be paid by Seller.

XI. Survey. Buyer rnay obtain a suruey of the Properrv before the Closing to assure that there are no defects,
encroachments, overlaps. boundary line or acrcage disputes. or other such matters. that would be disclosed
by a survey ("Survey Problems',). The cost of the survey shall be paid by the Buyer. Not later thanf
30? l, Buyer shall notify Seller of any Sun,ey Problems which shall be deemed to be a defect in the title to
the Property. Seller shall be required to rcmedy such defects within ?0 business days and prior to the
Closing.

If Seller does not or carutor rernedy any such defect(s), Buyer shall have the option of canceling this
Agreement in rvhich case rhe Earnesr i\{oney shall be returned to Buyer.

XII. jllineml Rights. Ir is agreed ancl understood that all rights under the soil, including but not lirnited to
water. gas. oil. and mineral rights slutll be transferred by the Seller to the Buyer at Closing.

"lilIl. Title. Seller shall convey title to the property by Waranty Deed or equivalent. The property rnay be
subject to restrictions contained on the plat. deed, covenants! conditions. and restrictionsr or other documents
noted in a Title Search Report. Upon exerution of this Agreement by tlre Parries" Buyer will order a Title
Search Reporr.

Upon receipt of the Title Search Report" the Buyer shall have 5 business days to ltotify the Seller, in
writing. of any matters disclosed in the report rvhich is unacceptable to Buyer. Buyer,s failure to timely
object to the report shall constiture acceprance of the Title Search Report.

If any objections are made by Buyer regarding the Title Search Repon. morrgage loan inspectiou or other
infonnation that discloses a material defect. rhe Seller shall have ?0 business day's from the date the
objections were received to correct said matrers. If Seller does not remedy ary defect discovered by the Title
Search Report, Buyer shall have the option of canceling dris Agreement" in rvhich case the Earnest Money
shall be returned to Buver.

After Closing. Buyer shall receive ar owner"s srandard form policy of title insurance insuring marketable
title in the Property to Bu-v*er in the anrourt of the Purchase Price, free and clear of the objectioris arid all
other title exceptions agreed to be renroved as part of this tra$saction.
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XIV. Property Coudition. Seller agrees to rnaintain the hoperty in its current condition. subject to
orclinary wear zurd tear. from the time this Agreeme[t corrres into effect until rhe Closing. Buyer reccignizes
that the Seller. along rvith any licensed real esta(e agent(s) involved in this transaction. make no claims as to
the validity of any property disclosure infonnation. Buyer is required to perfonn their orvn inspections. tests-
and iwestigations to r,"erify any infonnation provided by the Seller. Aftenvard, tlre Buyer shall subrnit
copies of all tests and reports to the Seller at no cost.



Therefore. Buyer shall hold tire right to hire li."S rrlgu{ors! or other qualified protessionals. to
further inspect and investigare the pmperry uritit f.

Afterallimpectiotsarecourpleted.BuyersIrallhaveuNilntopresentanynewpropeny
disclosures to the Seller in writing. The Buyer and Seller shall have 5 business days to reaclr-an agri.rourrt
over arv nelv property disclosures found by the Buyer. If the parties camot corne to au agreement. tllis
Agreement shall be terminated rvirh the Eamest Money beirs rerumed to the Buyer.

If the Buyer fails to have the Property inspected or does not provide the Seller rvith rvritten rotice of the nerv
disclosures on the Property. in accordance rvith this Agreement. Buver hereby accepts the property in its
cuffent condition and as described in any disclosure fonns presented by the Seller.

In the event improvements on the Property arc destroyed. cornpromisecl. or materially damaged prior to
Closing. then. the Agrcement nray be termlrated at Buyer's option.

XY. Seller's Indenrnilication. Except as othenrtse stated in this Agreement. after recording. the Buyer
shall accept the Properry AS IS. \&}IERI IS. uith all defects. latent or othem.ise. Neither Seller nor rheir
licensed real estate agent{s) or eny otheragert(s) ofthe Seller. shall be bound to ary represettatioil or
warranty of any kind relating in any rvsy ro the Prope.rty or its condition" quality or quantity, e.\cept as
specifically set forth in this Agreement or any property disclosure, rvhich contains representafions of the
Seller only. and rvhich is based upon the best of the Seller's personal knorvledge.

XVL Appralsal. Buyet's performatce under this Agreement shall be contingent upon the appraisal of the
Property being equal to or no less than 5650.000. If rhe Froperty does not appraise to ar least 5650.000. or if
the appraisal discoyers lender-required repairs. the Parties shall have 5 business days to re-negoriate this
Agreement ("Negotiation Period"). In such eveut the Parties carnot come to en agreement dur.ing the
Negotiation Period. this Agreemenr shall tenrrinate with the Earnest Money being returned to the Buyer.

XVU. Requirrd Docunrents. Prior to rlre Closing. the Parties agree to authorize all necessary documents. in
good faith. in order to record the tmnsaction under tlre conditions required by the recorder. title company.
lender. or any other public or private entity.
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XVUL Termlnation. In the event this Agreement is terminated, as provided in this Agreement. absent of
default" any Earnest Money shall be returned to the Buyer, in-fuli, rvitirin five (5) business days with all
parties being relieved of their obligatierns ss ser forth herein.

XIX Sex Offendex. Section 1250 of Title 18. United States Code. makes it a federal offense for sex
offenders required to register pursua* to the Sex Offender Regisrmtion and Notification Act (SORNA).
to knorvingly fail to register or update a regisffation as required. Stale canvictecl sex offenders may also be
prosecuted urider rhis statute if the sex offender knorvingly fails to register or update a registratiou as
required. and eugages in interstate travel. foreign travel, or enters. leaves" orresides on an Indian
reservation.



A sex ot-fender rvho fails to properly register may face fines and up to ten ( l0) vears in prison.
Furthennore. if a sex offender knowingly fails to update or register as required and commits a violent
federal crime. he or she may face up to thirty (30) years in prison under this starure. The Buyer rnay seek
more informati on onl ine by vi siting https :ii'wrvrv.nsoprv. govf.

,\$L Timr. Tirne is of the essence. All understandings between the parties are incorporated in this
Agreement. Its tenns are intended by, the Parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their
Agreement rvith respect to its subject matter and flrey may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior
agreement or contemporareous oral agreenrent.

XXL Buyer's Default. Seller's remedies shall be lirnited to liquidated damages ir the amount of the
Eamest Money set forth in Section V. It is agreed that such palrments and things of value are liquidated
damages and are Seller's sole and onl-y remedy fur Buyer's failure to pertbrm the obligations of this
Agreement. Tlre Parties agree that Seller's acrual damages in the event of Buyer's default rvould tre
difticult to rreasure. and the amounr of the liquidated darnages herein provided tbr is a reasonable
esrfunate of such damages.

XX[. Selln''s Default. Buyer may elect to trear this Agreernent as cancelled. in rvhich case all Earnesl
\{oriey paid by Buyer hereunder shall be retrmed and Buyer rnfly recover such darnages as may be
proper. or Buyer may elect to teat this Agreement *s being in full force and ettbct and Buyer shali liave
the rigiht to specific pertormance or clanrages or both.

XX[I. Earnest ]Ionry Dispute. Ncrtrvithstanding any tennination of this Agreement. the Par-ties agree
that in the event of an-v controversy regarding tlie release of the Earnest Money that the nutter shall be
submitted to mediatiun as provided in Section )L\N.

XX.w. Dispute Resolution. Buyer and Seller agree to mediare any dispute or clairn arising out of this
Agreernent, or in any resulting transaction" betbre resortfurg to arbitration or court action.

a.) Mediation. If a dispute arises. betrveen or among the Parties, and it is not resolved prior to or after
recording. the Parties shall first prcceed in good tbith to subnrit the marter to nrediation. Costs related tn
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nrediation shall be murually shared herrveen or emong the Parties. Unless othenvisr agreed in mediation.
the Parties retain their rights to proceed to arbitration or litigation.

b.) Arbitration. The Parties agree that any dispute or claim in larv or equitl, arising bem'een them out of tiris
Agreement or iuy resulting transaction. rvhich is not settled through mediation shall be decided by neutral.
binding arbitation. The arbitrator is required to be a rerired judge or jusrice. or ar attorney rvith at le*sr five
{5} years of residentia} real estate larv erperience unless tlre Parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator.
Under arbitration. the Parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance u.th State law. Judgment upon
rhe arvard of tlre arbitraro(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of tiris
Agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by ttre Federal Artritrttion Act.



c.)Exclusions. The follorving matters shall be excluded from the mediation and artitration: (i) a judicial
or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed. mortgage or instaliment land
sale contract as defined in accordance n ith State law: (ii) an unlau,{ul detainer u.tiorr. forcible entrv
detainer. eviction acfion. or equilalent; {iii) the filing or enforcement of a mechauic's lien; and (ivj any
matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court. The tiling oi u'cor,rt
actior to euable the recording-of a notice of pending action* for order of attachment, receivership.
injrurction. or other provisional remedies. shall not consfifute a rvaiver or violation of the mediation and
arbitration provisions of this Section.

IS(\r. Governing Law.. This Agreement shall be inrerpreted in accordance rvith the larvs in the State of
Peursylvauia.

.rL\\,I. Ternrs *ntl Conditions of Otfer. This is an offer to purchase the property in accordance with the
above-stated terms and conditions of this Agreement. If at ieast one. but nor tfl. of the parties inirial such
pagest a counteroffer is required until an agreernent is reachecl. Seller has the riglrt to cortinue to offer the
Property for sale and to accept any other offer at ary tilne prior tc) notification o1acceptunce. if ttris offer
is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer nray be resporxible for paymenr of licensed real estate
ageil(s) compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modificarion. including any
copy. may be signed in nvo or rnore counterparts, all of rvhich shatt constitute one and sarne *riting.

)L\Vn. Binding Effert. This Agreernent shall be for the benefit of. and be binding upoll, rhe panies. their
heirs. successors. legal representatives and assigns. which rherefore constitutes the eniire agreeme[r
between the Parties. No nrodification of this Apgeeurent shall be binding rinless signed by both Buyer and
Seller.

}S(\,'IU. Business Days. Business days shall be defined as all days of the year excluding S;rrlrrdays,
Sundays. and atry federal or State holidal,s.

XXIX. Severallilltv. In the event any provision or part of this Agreemenr is found to be invalid or
unenforceable, only that parficular provision or part so found. and not the entire Agreement, will be
inoperative.
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IL\IL Conlidentiality. Buyer and Seller agree to murually lrold all details of this Agreemeil confidential
rvith the exception of licensed real estare agents. attornevs. lenders, lending officers, inspection agents.
appraisers. goveruxenr officials. title officers, and any other individuals deemed necessary in order to
perform the transaction ar Closing. The Parties authorize the lender or anry closing agent to prepare a closing
disclosure or settlement starement fr:r release to the parties aud tlreir licetues prior to. aL end after the
Closing.

li\L\il. Offer Expiration. This offer to purch*se fhe Property as ourlined in this Agreement shall be
deemed revoked and the Eamest Mone-v* shall be renrned rmless this Agreement is signed by Seller and a
copy of this Agreement is personally giren to the Buyer by June 30 :0: I 05:00 piW.

ll\ilfiI. Acceptance. Seller warrarts that Seller is fhe owner of the Property or has the authority to



enecute this Agreement. Therefore. by the Seller's authorization belorv, he/sheithey accepts the above
oft-er and agrees to sell the Property on lhe above tenns and conditions and agrees to the agency
relationships in accordance u.ith eny agreement(s) made rvith a licensed real estate agen(s). Seller has
read aud achror.vledges receipt of a copy of this Agreemeot and authorizes any licensed real estate
agert(s) to deliver a signed copy to the Buyer.

Delivery rnay be in any of the follorving: 1i) hand delivery,; (ii) email under rhe condition that the parrl
trammitting the em*il receives electronic confirmation that tlre email rvas received to the intended
recipient; and (iii) by facsiruile to rhe other pany or the other parr)'s licensee, but only if the transmining
fax machine prints a continnation that the transmission rvas successful.

]L\.\(III. Possession After Closing. Buyer shall obtain possession and occupancy of rhe property at
Closing. Furthennorc. the Property sh;rll be free of all tenants and occuparts as rvell as debris- *nd all
personal propefiy not listed in this Agreement. Seller is to transfer possession of the Property in the same
condition as the Effective Date exceprirq reasonable rvear and tear.

]S(XIY. \Salk-Thrnugh. Buyer shall have the right ro perfonn a rvalk-rhrough of the Property rvithin
t$,enty-four (24) hous of the Closing.

XX,\V. Licensed Rral Esttte Ageut(s). No agents rvill be used in sale

}ilL\VI. Disclosru'rs. It is acknorvledged by the Parties rhar the Propert-v may have been corutructed prior
to 1978 requiring the Buyer and Seller to iuitial and sign the attached Lead-Based Paint Disclosure Form.

In accordance with Title 68. Clrapter 73, Section 7304 of the Perusylvauia Consolidated Statutes. the
Seller of residential real property shall furnish to Buyer a completed copy of the Properry Disclosure

Page ?

Statement before the Buyer makes a n'ritten offer. Buyer acknorvledges receipt of s*id Disclosure
Statement rvith their sigrranre herein.

X:il(\In Entire Agreement This Agreement together *'ith any anached addendunx or disclosures shall
supersede any and all other prior rurderstandings and agreements. either oral or in u,riting. betrveen the
paflies rvith respect to the subject nra*e.r hereof and shall constitute the sole and only agreements berrveen
the parties rvith respect to tlre said Propert-y. All prior negotiatiolts urd agreernents betrveen the parties rvith
respect to the Propeny hereof are merged into this Agreement. Each party ro this Agreement acknorvledges
that no representations. inducemenfs. prornisesi or agreements, orally or othenvise. have been made by any
perty or by anyone a*ing on behalf of any partyr rvhich &re not embodied il this Agreement and that any
agreement. staterneff or promise that is not contained in this Agreement shall not be valid or binding or of
any force or effect.

XX,\YIIL Ilems to be conrplrted brforr trausfer orv orrnu'shlp.

1) tnstall u.asher and dry.er

l) Remove 2 concrete posts in back of yard near alleyr,r'ay.
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ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-04 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on April 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Millennium III Office Owner, LLC and Millennium IV 

Land Owner, LLC  
     160 Clubhouse Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  227 Washington Street  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     SP-2 - Specially Planned District 2  
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Millennium III Office Owner, LLC and Millennium IV 

Land Owner, LLC  
     160 Clubhouse Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 
        
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Sections 27-1506.B.(4); 27-1714.1.A, B, & K; and 27-
1716.1.C of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance related to site improvements involving building 
alterations for a roof canopy addition at the western entrance of the building; expansions of the 
existing building in the direction of the Schuylkill River streambank; placement of fill; sidewalk 
construction; and stormwater facilities located within the 100-year floodplain.  In addition, relief 
is requested to exclude foundation plantings around the building expansions to match existing 
conditions, whereas landscaping with a combination of evergreen and deciduous trees and 
shrubs are required as foundation plantings. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



  
 
Date:  April 12, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  227 Washington Street (a.k.a. (Millennium III) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
227 Washington Street (a.k.a. as Millennium III) is associated with the Millennium development which 
comprises a total of fourteen (14) separate parcels.  There are existing commercial buildings located on 
the 225 and 227 Washington Street and 20 Ash Street parcels and residential condominium buildings 
located at the 301 Washington Street parcels, with the remaining parcels improved with off-street parking 
and open space.  The entire Millennium development is located within the SP-2 – Specially Planned 
District 2 zoning district and the one-hundred year floodplain and subject to the FP – Floodplain 
Conservation Overlay District regulations.  The 227 Washington Street site is fronted by Washington 
Street to the north; Poplar Street and residential multi-family condominiums to the east; commercial 
properties to the west; and the Schuylkill River to the south. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicants, Millennium III Office Owner, LLC and Millennium IV Land Owner, LLC, is proposing 
the following: 

• Approximately 20’ wide x 30’ long building extensions at the southeast and southwest corners 
of the existing Millennium III commercial building in the direction of the Schuylkill River;  

• pedestrian walkway to the building extensions; and, 

• roof canopy, landscaping, and hardscaping on the western side of the Millennium III building. 
 

Zoning Determination:   
     
The Applicants are seeking variances from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Sections §27-
1506.B.(4); §27-1714.1.A, B, and K; and §27-1716.1.C. 
 
The Applicant is not proposing landscaping at the building foundations for the building extensions, 
therefore, the Applicant is required to obtain a variance from Zoning Code Section §27-1506.B.(4) which 
requires all buildings to be landscaped with a combination of evergreen and deciduous trees and shrubs 
as foundation plantings; i.e., plantings to be installed in proximity to the building facades.  
 
Within the FP – Floodplain Conservation Overlay District, new construction, alteration, or improvement 
of any buildings and any other type of permanent structure, including fences as well as, placement of fill 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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227 Washington Street (Millennium III)                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
and installation of stormwater basins, including necessary berms and outfall facilities within the one-
hundred year floodplain are prohibited in accordance with §27-1714.1.A, B, and K, respectively.  
Therefore, the Applicants are required to obtain a variance from Zoning Code Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, 
and K, respectively, due to the proposed excavation, backfilling, and construction involved with the site 
improvements involving the building extensions, pedestrian walkways, roof canopy, and drainage 
discharges on the site.   
 
Furthermore, no expansion or enlargement of an existing structure shall be undertaken in the direction 
of the streambank.  Since the proposed building extensions located at the southeast and southwest 
corners of the existing building are being expanded in the direction of the Schuylkill River streambank, 
the Applicant is required to obtain a variance from Zoning Code Section §27-1716.1.C. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Sfieet, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application: 2- Jl23' Ott

Date Submitted

Date Received:

Llrln
ilnlrs1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception fZvariance

[epp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

ftonditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zonrng Ordinance from which relief is requested:

Sections 27 -17 1 4.1.A, B, K; 27-1 506. B.(4 ); 27 -17 1 6.1 .C

2.

J Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

227 Washington Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

4. Applicant's Name [\4illennium lll Office Owner. LLC and Millennium lV Land Owner. LLC

Address: 160 Clubhouse Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406

91 9-259-6233Phone Number (daytime)

E_mail Address: .1nickel@morganproperties.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7lEquitable O*nerl_l; tenan{_l

6. Property Owner: Millennium lll Office Owner, LLC and Millennium lV Land Owner, LLC

Address: 160 Clubhouse Road, King of Prussia. PA 19406

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

91 9-259-6233

j n ickel@morga nproperties. com

7. Lot Dimensions 13.49 AC District sP-2



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in corurection with this Property?

Yes No If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The overall property consists of two office buildings, along with two residential building complexes. The existing
office buildings are approximately 100'x 377', and the residential complexes are approximately 270'x 270'. The
overall property is supported by surface parking, driveways, and open green space.

10 Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The project intends to keep the same uses for the overall property.

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The applicant is proposing a building expansion at the southwest and southeast corners of the 227 Washington
Street office building. Each corner expansion is roughly 20' x 30' and will include supporting sidewalk.

2



1.2. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

As the entire property lies within the Floodplain Conservation District, the proposed work cannot avoid
development within this boundary. Regarding foundation plantings, there are no existing foundation plantings
around the existing building to match this intent.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The entire property lies within the Floodplain

Conservation District. There are no existing foundation plantings around the existing building.

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property
Several developments exist along the Schuylkill River that would also be situated within the Floodplain
Conservation District.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiehborhood.
The project proposes to keep the uses the same as existing, and is simply proposing a small expansion to an
existing building.

d. \afhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Regardless of the extent of work proposed, (although the project proposes a minimal amount of construction),
any work within the property would require relief from the Floodplain Conservation District.

74. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not Applicable

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

Not Applicable

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not Applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not Applicable

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not Applicable

1.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

_ \r__^. MatthewJ. McHugh
s I\ame:a. Attorney'

b. Address: 1835 Market Street, Suite 1400, Philadelphia, PA 19103

c. Phone Number: 215-569-1662

4

d. E-mail Address: mmchugh@klehr.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Conshohocken are true and correct.

Millennium lll Office Owner, LLC and Millennium lV Land Owner, LLC

Legal Owner

1119t23

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF *ENhtrSS.TIAAII/qf D€,\c[ UJ E( E
couNTy oF ldot'{rGotvfERf Not\) oos\ \.e

/q ft, day ofand sworn to before me this

2013_.

'""1---$tl''ff"r$',

)'.=.ffff'h" t =

'4ffi*'$'

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA t9428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 I Fax: (510) 828- 09201 www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
ZONING HEARING BOARI)

ADDENDUM TO ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

Applicant: Millennium III OfTice Owner LLC (Unit B Owner)
Millennium IV Land Owner LLC (Unit J Owner)
160 Clubhouse Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Owner: Same as Applicant

Subject Property: Millennium III (Unit B)
227 Washington Street

Conshohocken, PA
Tax Parcel: 05-00-1 1856-94-6

Millennium IV (Unit J)

Tax Parcel No. 05-00-1 1856-14-5

Attorney: Matthew J. McHugh, Esquire
Leonard B. Altieri, III, Esquire
KLEHR HARRISON HARVEY BRANZBURG, LLP
1835 Market Street, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103
MMcHueh@klehr.com / LAltieri@klehr.com
2t 5-569-1 662 I 2t 5-569-4364

Relief Requested;

l. A variance from Section2T-1714.1(,{), (B) and (K) of the Borough of Conshohocken
Zoning Ordinance (the "Zonlng_Qrdinang9.") to permit construction within the 1OO-year

floodplain;

2. A variance from Section2T-1716.1.C of the Zoning Ordinance to permit expansion and
enlargement of an existing building in the direction of a streambank;

3. A variance from Section2T-1506.8(4) of the Zoning Ordinance to exclude foundation
planting around the building to match existing conditions, whereas a combination of
evergreen and deciduous trees and shrubs are required for foundation planting.

r 3665\0045\



Summary of Relief:

The Applicants, Millennium III Office Owner LLC and Millennium IV Land Owner LLC,
are the legal owners of legal owners of the Millennium III office building and the adjacent land
between the office building and the Schuylkill River, respectively. The Applicants are affiliate
entities of Morgan Properties, who is a owner and operator of multi-family apartment buildings
throughout the United States. Over the past few years, Morgan Properties has acquired a majority
of the parcels in the Millennium Complex. Specifically, they now own the parcels containing the
Millennium I, II, and III office buildings and the four (4) undeveloped parcels between the office
buildings and the Schuylkill River. The only parcels they don't own in the Millennium Complex
are the Lumina (formerly Londonbury) Apartments and the parking lot between the Millennium I
and II office buildings.

Morgan Properties is presently in the process of relocating their corporate headquarters
from King of Prussia to the Millennium III and part of the Millennium II office buildings. In
addition to renovations and updating of the interior of the building, they also are proposing an

approximately 1,300 square foot addition to the southem portion of the Millennium III building;
an approximately 120 square foot roof canopy over the building entrance located between the
Millennium II and Millennium III buildings; and associated modifications to pedestrian walkways
and landscaping providing connections to and surrounding the Millennium II and Millennium III
buildings. The southern building expansion will encroach slightly onto Unit J property and will
be documented through an appropriate between the two Units.

In connection with the proposed improvements, the Applicants seek certain variances from
the Zoning Ordinance. First, the Applicants seek variances from Section 1714.1of the Zoning
Ordinance relating to construction within the 100 year floodplain. Here, the entire Millennium
Complex is located within the 100 year floodplain and no development could occur without relief
from the ZoningOrdinance. In connection with the Application, the Applicants' Engineer, Bohler
Engineering, studied the impact of the proposed development within the floodplain and concluded
that there would not be any change in the Schuylkill River BFE (base flood elevation). The
Applicants are also seeking a variance from Section 1716.1.C of the Zoning Ordinance which
prohibits building expansion in the direction of the streambank. Here, the southern expansion of
the Millennium III building is towards the Schuylkill River, however, the proposed expansion
simply squares off the corners of the existing building and does not result in any building footprint
closer to the Schuylkill River than presently exists today. Finally, the Applicants are seeking a
variance from Section 1506.8(4) of the Zoning Ordinance which would require foundation
plantings in the area of the southern building area. There are presently not any foundation
plantings along either the Millennium II or Millennium III buildings and the variance is requested
in order to maintain existing conditions for the building expansion. The Applicants are providing
some additional landscaping and hardscaping in the area of proposed canopy at the entrance to the
Millennium III building.

Conclusion:

At the hearing on this matter, the Applicant will present sufficient credible testimony and

evidence to support its entitlement to the Relief Requested.

I 3665\0045\



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGT.I

4fi) Fayerfie Stnoct, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken,PA lixi2&
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828ryn

Decision

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Granted Application Denied !

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

trtr

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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RECORDER OF DEEDS 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
Jeanne Sorg 

One Montgomery Plaza 
Swede and Airy Streets "' Suite 303 
P.O. Box 311 "' Norristown, PA 19404 
Office: (610) 278-3289 "' Fax: (610) 278-3869 

DEED BK 6288 PG 02432 to 02444 
INSTRUMENT# : 2022067207 
RECORDED DATE: 06/27/2022 08:22 :38 AM 

61 22555-00230 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD 
OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 13 

Document Type: Deed 
Document Date: 06/01/2022 
Reference Info: 
RETURN TO: (Simplifile) 
MONTGOMERY MADISON ABSTRACT, LP 
1125 OCEAN AVE STE 1010 
LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701 
732 333-2686 
* PROPERTY DATA: 
Parcel ID#: 05-00-11856-10-9 
Address: WASHINGTON ST 

CONDO E 
PA 

Municipality: Conshohocken Borough 
(100%) 

School District: Colonial 
* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S): 

Transaction#: 
Document Page Count: 
0 erator Id: 

6610525 - 5 Doc(s) 
12 
sford 

PAID BY: 
MONTGOMERY MADISON ABSTRACT LP 

05-00-11856-11-8 
WASHINGTON ST 
CONDO F 

PA 
Conshohocken Borough 
(0%) 
Colonial 

05-00-11856-12-7 
WASHINGTON ST 
CONDO G 

PA 
Conshohocken Borough (0%) 

Colonial 

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: 
TAXABLE AMOUNT: 

$8,750,000.00 
$8,750,000.00 

DEED BK 6288 PG 02432 to 02444 
Recorded Date: 06/27/2022 08:22:38 AM 

FEES / TAXES: 
Recording Fee:Deed 
Affidavit Fee 
Additional Pages Fee 
Additional Parcels Fee 
Affordable Housing Pages 
Affordable Housing Parcels 
State RTT 
Conshohocken Borough RTT 
Colonial School District RTT 

Total: 
Revl 2016-01-29 

$86.75 
$1.50 
$16.00 
$60.00 
$16.00 
$2.00 
$87,500.00 
$43,750.00 
$43,750.00 

175 182.25 

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is 
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in 
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania. 

Jeanne Sorg 
Recorder of Deeds 

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH 
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT 
NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes. 

*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 



06/27/2022 08:22:38 AM 

Prepared By: 

Kleinbard LLC 
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

When Recorded, Return To: 

DEED BK 6288 PG 02433 

Morgan Properties Acquisition Company LLC 
c/o Morgan Properties 
160 Clubhouse Road 
King of Pmssia, PA 19406 
Attention: Michael Schecter 

Tax Parcel# Tax ID/ Parcel No. 05-00-11856-10-9 (UNITE) 
Tax ID/ Parcel No. 05-00-11856-11-8 (UNIT F) 
Tax ID/ Parcel No. 05-00-11856-12-7 (UNIT G) 
Tax ID / Parcel No. 05-00-11856-93-7 (UNIT H) 
Tax ID/ Parcel No. 05-00-11856-14-5 (UNIT J) 

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

THIS INDENTURE is executed on June 1, 2022, and effective as of June 8 , 2022, 
between TPT MILLENNIUM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter called 
the "Grantor") and MILLENNIUM IV LAND OWNER LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (hereinafter called the "Grantee"). 

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of EIGHT MILLION 
SEVEN ID.JNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($8,750,00.00) lawful 
money of the United States of America, unto it well and truly paid by the Grantee, at or before the 
sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained 
and sold, released and conveyed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release and 
convey unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, 
Montgomery County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as set forth in the 
legal description attached to this Deed as Exhibit 11A 11 and incorporated by reference. 

UNDER AND SUBJECT to all covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, rights of 
way and reservations of record, to the extent valid, subsisting and enforceable. 

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, streets, alleys, 
driveways, passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and 
appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise 
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; and all the estate, 
right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it, the G1·antor, in law, equity, or 

{02225024;v3 } 

MONTCO 



06/27/2022 08:22:38 AM DEED BK 6288 PG 02434 

otherwise howsoever, of, in and to the same and every pait thereof. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the 
buildings and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or 
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantee, its successors and 
assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. 

UNDER AND SUBJECT, as aforesaid. 

AND the Grantor, for itself and its successors and assigns, does covenant, promise and 
agree, to and with the Grantee, its successors and assigns, by these presents, that it, the Grantor 
and its successors and assigns, all and singular the buildings, hereditaments and premises hereby 
granted or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantee, its 
successors and assigns, against the Grantor and its successors and assigns, and against all and every 
person and persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, 
from or under it or any of them, shall and will, subject as aforesaid, WARRANT and forever 
DEFEND. 

[Signatw·e on next page] 

{02225024;v3 } 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto executed this Deed. Dated the day 
and year first above written. 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

GRANTOR: 

TPT MILLENNIUM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company 

By:~ 
Name: G~nkus 
Title: Authorized Signatory 

) 

) 

~ 
ON THIS, the _\__ day of :r~ 2022, before me, the undersigned office, 
personally appeared Gregory Pinkus who acknowledged him/herself to be the Authorized 
Signatory ofTPT MILLENNIUM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that he/she 
as such office, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instmment for the purposes 
therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by him/herself as said officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

{02233646;\12 } 

My Commission expires: 

(Notarial Seal) 

PAULINE VAPUTRA 
Notary Public • State of New Yori< 

HO, 01YA640S126 
Qu11tlf11d In Hew York County 

My Commission EXplres Mar 2, 202-4 

MONTCO 
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Certification of Address 

I hereby ce1tify that the address of the within-named Grantee is: 

c/o Morgan Properties 
112 S. French Street, Suite 105-MP 
Wilmington, DE 19801 

MILLENNIUM IV LAND OWNER LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By:~~ Nam. 
Tit! . 

Jason A. Morgan 
Vice-President 

[signature page to Special WaITanty Deed - Millennium IV] 

MONTCO 
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Exhibit "A" 

Legal Description 

UNITE 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the property known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has hel'etofore been submitted to the prnvisions of the Uniform Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et see 
by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5 805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit E together with a propmtionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 2.5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11856-10-9 - (Unit E) 

UNITE is the same real property being described as follows: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET (50 FEET WIDE), SAID 
POINT BEING LOCATED THE FOLLOWING COURSE AND DISTANCE FROM THE 
INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET AND THE TITLE LINE WITHJN 
WASHINGTON STREET (55 FEET WIDE), ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET 
SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 295.10 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
FROM SAID BEGINNING POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING 
"UNITE" AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY CONSHOHOCKEN ASSOCIATED, L.P., 
SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 110.72 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
LEAVING SAID COMNION LINE AND CONTINUJNG ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING 
"UNITE" AND "UNIT F", SOUTH 02 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 197.16 FEET 
TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT E" AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY THREE 
TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES; 1) NORTH 
73 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 49.60 FEET TO A POINT, 2) NORTH 60 DEGREES 
25 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, 70.14 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH 
STREET, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SIDE OF ASH STREET, NORTH 02 DEGREES 34 
1vllNUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 153.75 FEET TO THE FIRST MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF 
BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 19,833 SF (0.455 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

BEING PARCEL NUMBER: 05-00-11856-10-9 - (UNITE) 

UNITF 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the prope1ty known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has heretofore been submitted to the prnvisions of the Uniform Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et see 
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by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5 805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit F together with a proportionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 13 .5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11856-11-8 - (Unit F) 

UNIT F is the same real property being described as follows: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE NORTHWESTERN CORNER "UNIT F" AND THE 
NORTHEASTERN CORNER OF "UNIT E'\ SAID POINT BEING LOCATED THE FOLLOWING 
TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES FROM THE INTERSECTION OF Tiffi EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH 
STREET (50 FEET WIDE) AND THE TITLE LINE WITHIN WASHINGTON STREET (55 FEET 
WIDE), 1) ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 :MINUTES 00 
SECONDS WEST, 295.10 FEET TO A POINT, 2) THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE SOUTH 87 
DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 110.72 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE FROM SAID 
BEGINNING POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT F" 
AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY CONSHOHOCKEN ASSOCIATES, L.P. AND "UNIT I", 
SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 154.35 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING 
"UNIT F" AND "UNIT G", SOUTH 02 DEGREES 33 :MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 234.16 FEET 
TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING "UNIT F" AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY THREE 
TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES, NORTH 73 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 158.72 
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNITE" AND "UNIT F", NORTH 02 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 59 
SECONDS EAST, 197.16 FEET TO THE FIRST MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 33,287 SF (0.764 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

UNITG 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the property known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has heretofore been submitted to the provisions of the Uniform Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et seq 
by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declal'ation of Condominium as in Deed Book 5805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit G together with a propottionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 13.5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11866-12-7 - (Unit G) 

UNIT G is the same l'eal property being described as follows: 
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BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE CORNER OF THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF "UNIT 
G" AND THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF "UNIT P\ SAID POINT BEING LOCATED THE 
FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY 
SIDE OF ASH STREET (SO FEET WIDE) AND THE TITLE LINE WITHIN WASHINGTON STREET 
(55 FEET WIDE), 1) ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 
MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 295 .10 FEET TO A POINT, 2) THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE AND 
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING "UNITE" AND "UNIT F" FROM THE 
LANDS NOW OR FOIDvIERLY CONSHOHOCKEN ASSOCIATES, L.P. AND WASHINGTON 
STREET ASSOCIATES IV. LP, SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 265.07 
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE FROM SAID BEGINNlNG POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMONLINESEPARATING"UNITG" ANDWASHINGTONSTREETASSOCIATESIV.LP, THE 
FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES; 1) SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 
SECONDS EAST, 55.37 FEET TO A POINT, 2) NORTH 81 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 27 SECONDS 
EAST, 106.55 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING 
ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND THE "GENERAL COMMON 
ELEMENTS f' AND ''UNIT H", SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 !vIINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 253.37 
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID 
COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND "UNIT H", SOUTH 36 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 30 
SECONDS WEST, 34.27 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND 
CONTINUING ALONG THE CO:MM:ON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND THE LANDS NOW OR 
FORlvffiRLY THREE TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND 
DISTANCES; 1) NORTH 78 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, 73.46 FEET TO A POINT, 
2) NORTH 73 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 70.18 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING 
UNIT "F" AND "UNIT G", NORTH 02 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 234.16 FEET 
TO THE FIRST l'YIBNTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 40,928 SF (0.940 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

UNITH 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the property known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has heretofore been submitted to the provisions of the Unifonn Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et seq 
by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5 805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit H together with a proportionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 13.5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11856-93-7 - (Unit H) 

UNIT H is the same real property being described as follows : 

BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE CORNER OF THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF "UNIT 
H'' AND THE EASTERLY PROPERTY LINE OF "UNIT F", SAID POINT BEING LOCATED THE 
FOLLOWING FOUR COURSES AND DISTANCES FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE 
EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET (50 FEET WIDE) AND THE TITLE LINE WITHIN 
WASHINGTON STREET (55 FEET WIDE), 1) ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH STREET 
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SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 295.10 FEET TO A POINT, 2) THENCE 
LEAVING SAID LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNITE" 
AND "UNIT F" FROM THE LANDS NOW OR FOR.MERL Y CONSHOHOCKEN AS SOCIA TES, L.P. 
AND c'UNIT I", SOUTH 87 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 320.44 FEET TO A POINT, 
3) THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COM:MON LINE 
SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND "UNIT I", NORTH 81 DEGREES 43 :MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, 
106.55 FEET TO A POINT, 4) THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING 
ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT G" AND "GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS 
I'', SOUTH 02 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 70.82 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
FROM SAID BEGINNING POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING 
"UNIT H" AND "GENERAL CO:MMON ELEMENTS I" AND "UNIT A", NORTH 82 DEGREES 13 
MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, 82.01 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE 
COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND "UNIT A" THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSE 
AND DISTANCES; 1) SOUTH 07 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST, 15.00 FEET TO A 
POINT, 2) NORTH 82 DEGREES 13 lvllNUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, 61.00 FEET TO A POINT, 3) 
NORTH 07 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST, 17.87 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE 
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEP ARA TING "UNIT H" AND "UNIT A" AND 
"GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS III", NORTH 82 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, 
82.58 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG 
TIIE CO:MMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND "UNIT J", SOUTH 07 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 
51 SECONDS EAST, 276.12 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND 
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND THE LANDS NOW OR 
FORMERLY CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH, SOUTH 87 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 24 SECONDS 
WEST, 292.22 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING 
ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY 
THREE TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES, NORTH 04 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 12 SECONDS EAST, 
43.41 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG 
THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT H" AND "UNIT G'' THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSE 
AND DISTANCES; 1) NORTH 36 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, 34.27 FEET TO A 
POINT, 2) NORTH 02 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 182.55 FEET TO THE FIRST 
MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 65,448 SF (1.502 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

UNITJ 

ALL THAT CERTAIN Unit in the property known, named and identified as Millennium, a Condominium, 
located in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which 
has heretofore been submitted to the provisions of the Uniform Condominium Act 68 PA C.S 3101 et seq 
by the recording in the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds of an Amended and Restated Declaration 
of Condominium thereto recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to 
Amended & restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third 
Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5805 page 1514, being 
and designated as Unit J together with a proportionate undivided interest in the Common Elements (as 
defined in such Amended and Restated Declaration as 13.5%.) 

BEING Parcel Number: 05-00-11856-14-5 - (Unit J) 
UNIT J is the same real property being described as follows: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE NORTHEASTER.i'-i CORNER OF "UNIT J" ALONG THE 
WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF "UNIT D", SAID POINT BEING LOCATED THE FOLLOWING SIX 
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COURSES AND DISTANCES FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ASH 
STREET (50 FEET WIDE) AND THE TITLE LINE WITHIN WASHINGTON STREET (55 FEET 
WIDE); 1) CONTINUING ALONG SAID TITLE LINE, ALONG THE ARC OF A C1RCLE CURVING 
TO THE LEFT, HAVING THE RADITJS 2,561.71 FEET, THE ARC LENGTH 225.73 FEET, THE 
CHORD BEARING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, AND THE CHORD 
LENGTH 225.66 FEET TO A POINT, 2) THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE SOUTH 02 DEGREES 36 
MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 25.10 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF 
WASHINGTON STREET, 3) THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SIDE, ALONG THE ARC OF A 
C1RCLE CURVING TO THE LEFT, HAVING THE RADIUS 2,586.71 FEET, THE ARC LENGTH 
254.77 FEET, THE CHORD BEARJNG NORTH 84 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST, 
254.61 FEET TO A POINT, 4) THENCE ALONG SAID LINE NORTH 81 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 00 
SECONDS EAST, 313.73 FEET TO A POINT, 5) THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE AND CONTINUING 
ALONG THE CO:MM:ON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT C" AND "GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS 
II" AND "UNIT D", SOUTH 07 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST, 305.61 FEET TO A 
POINT, 6) THENCE CONTlNUING ALONG SAID COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT D" AND 
"GENERAL COMM:ON ELEMENTS II'', SOUTH 82 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST, 
11.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE FROM SAID BEGINNING POINT AND CONTINUING ALONG 
THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT J" AND "UNIT D", SOUTH 07 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 
51 SECONDS EAST, 336.66 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID CO:MM:ON LINE AND 
CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT J" AND THE LANDS NOW OR 
FORMERLY CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSE AND DISTANCES; 
1) SOUTII 79 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 6.23 FEET TO A POINT, 2) SOUTH 87 
DEGREES 28 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, 188.76 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID 
COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE SEPARATING ''UNIT J" AND 
UNIT H", NORTH 07 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST, 276.12 FEET TO A POINT, 
THENCE LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE COMMON LINE 
SEPARATING "UNIT J" AND "GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS III" AND "UNIT B", NORTH 82 
DEGREES 15 lvfINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, 90.55 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE CONTINUING 
ALONG SAID COMMON LINE SEPARATING "UNIT J" AND "UNIT B" THE FOLLOWING FIVE 
COURSES AND DISTANCES; 1) SOUTH 07 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST, 18.00 
FEET TO A POINT, 2) NORTH 82 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, 60.00 FEET TO A 
POINT, 3) NORTH 07 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST, 27 .29 FEET TO A POINT, 4) 
NORTH 82 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, 23.57 FEET TO A POINT, 5) NORTH 07 
DEGREES 46 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST, 34.31 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE LEAVING SAID 
COMMON LINE AND CONTINUING ALONG THE CO:MM:ON LINE SEP ARA TING "UNIT r• AND 
"GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS II", NORTH 82 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, 
20.12 FEET TO THE F1RST :MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 55,362 SF (1.271 ACRES) OF LAND MORE OR LESS. 

WITH respect to the Units E, F, G, H, and J: 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium thereto 
recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1661 and the First Amendment to Amended & Restated Declaration of 
Condominium as in Deed Book 5667 page 2249 and the Second Amendment to Amended & restated 
Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5691 page 2492 and the Third Amendment to Amended & 
Restated Declaration of Condominium as in Deed Book 5805 page 1514. 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Amended and Restated Protective Covenants Agreement between 
Washington Street Associates II, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership; Washington Street Associates 
V, LP., a Pennsylvania Limited Pattnership; Millennium Condominium Association, a Pennsylvania non­
profit corporation and a condominium association fom1ed pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania 
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Uniform Condominium Act; and Washington Street Associates Residential Partners, L.P., a Delaware 
limited partnership dated 1/20/2006 and recorded in Deed Book 5588 page 1216 on 1/27/2006. 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Easement Agreement between Washington Street Associates 
Residential Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership; Washington Street Associates II, LP., a 
Pennsylvania Limited Partnership; Washington Street Associates IV, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited 
Partnership; and Millennium Condominium Association, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation and a 
condominium association fanned pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Uniform Condominium 
Act dated 1/20/2006 and recorded in Deed Book 5588 page 1245 on 1/27/2006. 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Amended and Restated Parking Garage and Access Easement 
Agreement between Washington Street Associates II, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership; 
Millennium Condominium Association, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation and a condominium 
association fmmed pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Uniform Condominium Act; 
Conshohocken Associates, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership; and Washington Street Associates IV, 
L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership dated 3/30/2007 and recorded in Deed Book 5642 page 1733 on 
4/11/2007. 

TOGETHER with rights granted in the Declaration of Access and Utilities Easement agreement between 
The Borough of Conshohocken, a Commonwealth municipality operating under the Borough Code of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; Washington Street Associates II, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited 
Partnership; and WSA II Boat, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company dated 2/15/2000 and 
recorded in Deed Book 5309 page 1641. Terms of which are further clarified in the Access, Parking and 
Construction Cross Easement Agreement between Washington Street Associates II, L.P., a Pennsylvania 
Limited Partnership; Washington Street Associates IV, L.P., a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership; 
Millennium Condominium Association, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation and a condominium 
association formed pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Uniform Condominium Act; and The 
Borough of Conshohocken, a Commonwealth municipality operating under the Borough Code of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania dated September 28, 2007 and recorded in Deed Book 5667 page 2205 on 
October 9, 2007. 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY 
05-00-11856-10-9 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH 
WASHINGTON ST CONDO E 
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC $15.00 
B 018 L E U 028 4345 06/22/2022 JG 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY 
05-00-11856-11 -8 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH 
WASHINGTON ST CONDO F 
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC $15.00 
B 018 L F U 029 4345 06/22/2022 JG 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY 
05-00-11856-12-7 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH 
WASHINGTON ST CONDO G 
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC $15.00 
B 018 LG U 030 4345 06/22/2022 JG 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY 
05-00-11856-14-5 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH 
WASHINGTON ST CONDO J 
TPT MILLENNIUM LLC $15.00 
B 018 L J U 032 4345 06/22/2022 JG 
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SECTION I 

i'flw pa nnsylvania · 
Ii)'""""""""''°"'" (EX)MOD06-19(FI) 

REV-183 
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES 
PO BOX 280603 
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603 

Date of Acceptance of Document 
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18300191□ 5 

REALTY TRANSFER TAX 
STATEMENT OF VALUE 
COMPLETE EACH SECTION 

Telephone Number Granlee(s)/Lessee(s} 

RECORDER'S USE ONLY 
Slate Tax Paid: 

Boole I Paga: 

lnslrumenl Number. 

Cale Reconlad: 

Telephone Number Grantor{s }/lessor{s) 
TPT Millennium, LLC 212 753-5100 · Millennium IV Land Owner LLC {61 O} 265-2650 
Malling Address Malling Address 

MONTCO 

c/o Terra Capita! Partners, 805 Third Avenue, 8th Floor c/o Morgan Properties, 112 S . French Street, Suite 105-MP 
City State ZIP Code City ZIP Code 
New York NY 10022 WIimington 19801 

SECTION II 

Street Address 
227 Washington Street, Unit E, F, G, H, J 
County 
Montgomery 

liiiU•H■ii-'':V.&,49ATIC!>.~:'PATA\\: 
Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? c::::, YES <8> NO 

1. Actual Cash ConslderaHon 2. Other Consideration 
8,750,000.00 + 
4. County Assessed Value 
See Attachment 

SECTION IV 

5. Common Level Ralio Factor 
X 2.24 

t~~r-ra:1J.tii~f.1~~~0-11es6-11-a, os.0□-11ase-12-1, 
05-00-11856-93-7 and 05.Q0-11856-14-5 

3. Total Consideration 
= 8,750,000.00 

6. Computed Value 
= 587,216.00 

1 a. Amount of ExempUon Claimed 
$ 0.00 

1 b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest In Real Eslale 1 c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed 
100 % 100 % 

2. FIii In the Appropriate Oval Below for Exemption Claimed. 

c::::, Wlfl or Intestate succession.------------------------------------
(Name of Decedent) 

c:> Transfer to a trust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.) 

c:> Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.) 

c::::, Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Allach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.) 

(Estate FIie Number) 

c::::, Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and lnstrumentallties by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation. 
{If condemnalloo or In lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.) 

c::::, Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.) 

c::::, Correclive or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected, r confirmed.) 

c::::, Statutory corporate consolldatfon, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.) 

c:> Other (Provide a detailed explanaUon of exemption clalmed. If more space Is needed attach additional sheets.) 

SECTION V / ~QijRl;~P.OND~NT,INFORMATlQN ~ All lnqulrle_s may be directed to the following p1:1rsqn: , · · 
Name 
Christopher R. Sullivan 

Malling Address 
Kleinbard, 1717 Arch St., 5th Floor 
Under ponalll■- of law, I <feclore lhal I have Hamlnad this shlle111onl, In 

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party 

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTAC 

L 

City 
Philadelphia 

Telephone Number 
(215 528-2000 
Slate ZIP Code 

PA 19103 
Ing accompanylllll Information, and to th& be•I of my kllowled119 ind bellel, II la true, correct Ind complete, 

Dale ( I 
1.-'! u.,22 

18300191 □ 5 _J 
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ATTACHMENT TO 

PENNSYLVANIA REAL TRANSFER TAX STATEMENT OF V ALOE 

Grantor: 

Grantee: 

TPT Millennium, LLC 

Millennium IV Land Owner LLC 

Date of Deed: 

Address Tax Parcel No. 

227 Washington St., Unit E 05-00-11856-10-9 
227 Washington St., Unit F 05-00-11856-11-8 
227 Washington St., Unit G 05-00-11856-12-7 
227 Washington St., Unit H 05-00-11856-93-7 

. 227 Washington St., Un.it J 05-00-11856-14-5 

Assessed Value 

$24,200 
$40,600 
$49,950 
$79,850 
$67,550 

Computed Value 

$54,208.00 
$90,944.00 
$111,888.00 
$178,864.00 
$151,312.00 

Total: · $587,216.00 

{ 02226522; V 1 } 

MONTCO 
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BLOCK 18, UNIT 23

APN #05-00-11856-95-5

[UNIT A]

N/F LANDS OF

MILLENNIUM II OFFICE OWNER LLC

D.B. 6119, PG. 2323

BLOCK 18, UNIT 24

APN #05-00-11856-94-6

[UNIT A]

N/F LANDS OF

MILLENNIUM III OFFICE OWNER LLC

D.B. 6119, PG. 2340

P.O.B.

P.O.B.
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PROPOSED BUILDING EXTENSION

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAY

PROPOSED ROOF CANOPY

PROPOSED HARDSCAPING

PROPOSED LANDSCAPING

APN #05-00-11856-91-9

1.726 ACRES

[UNIT C]
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ZONING PLAN

MILLENNIUM III
OFFICE OWNER LLC
AND MILLENNIUM IV
LAND OWNER LLC
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

POPLAR STREET &
WASHINGTON STREET

 BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN,
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PA

19428

PENNSYLVANIA
YOU MUST CALL 811 BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION

WHETHER IT'S ON PRIVATE OR PUBLIC LAND.
1-800-242-1776
www.pa1call.org

1600 MANOR DRIVE, SUITE 200
CHALFONT, PA 18914
Phone: (215) 996-9100
Fax:         (215) 996-9102

www.BohlerEngineering.com

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

J.P. ALEJNIKOV

PENNSYLVANIA LICENSE No. PE086400
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ZONING TABLE
ZONE: SP-2 - SPECIALLY PLANNED DISTRICT TWO

USE: OFFICE BUILDING
BLOCK: 18  LOT(S): 11, 24, 32

APPLICANT/ OWNER INFORMATION

APPLICANT:

MILLENNIUM III OFFICE OWNER LLC AND
MILLENNIUM IV LAND OWNER LLC

160 CLUBHOUSE ROAD
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

PROPERTY OWNER:

 MILLENNIUM III OFFICE OWNER LLC AND
MILLENNIUM IV LAND OWNER LLC

160 CLUBHOUSE ROAD
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

BULK REQUIREMENTS

ITEM REQUIRED EXISTING (LOT
1)

PROPOSED
(LOT 1)

MIN. LOT AREA 43,560 SF (1 AC) 587,769 SF
(13.49 AC)

587,769 SF
(13.49 AC)

MAX BUILDING
FRONTAGE 250.0' N/A N/A

MAX. PERMITTED
HEIGHT 85.0' <85.0' <85.0'

MAX. LOT
COVERAGE 70.0% 69.1% (406,351 SF)* 69.4% (408,418 SF)*

MIN. OPEN SPACE 15.0% 31.8%* 31.6%*

MIN. BUILDING
SEPARATOION 75' <75.0' <75.0'

MIN. FRONT YARD
PARKING SETBACKS

15.0' FROM STREET
R.O.W. 17.6' 17.6'

MIN. FLOOR TO
AREA RATIO 1.5 0.81 0.81

MIN. STRUCTURE
SETBACK FROM
STREET R.O.W.

15.0' N/A N/A

MIN. ACCESS
DRIVEWAY WIDTH 35.0' 24.0' 24.0'

MIN. PARKING
REQUIREMENT 946 SPACES 972 SPACES 972 SPACES

W E

S

N
A

D
83

N
A

D
83

LIST OF VARIANCES REQUESTED:
- A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 27-1714.1.A, B, K TO PERMIT DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE

100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN
- A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 27-1506.B.(4) TO EXCLUDE FOUNDATION PLANTING

AROUND THE BUILDING TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.
- A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 27-1716.1.C TO ALLOW AN EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING

STRUCTURE IN THE DIRECTION OF THE STREAM BANK OF THE SCHUYLKILL RIVER.

*NOTE: AREA CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON THE HIGHLIGHTED AREA SHOWN ON THE
OVERALL SITE PLAN. ALL UNITS WITHIN THE OVERALL PROPERTY, AND ANY
INTERNAL ENCROACHMENTS BETWEEN UNITS, ARE IN COMMON OWNERSHIP BY
AFFILIATES OF MORGAN PROPERTIES. THE ENCROACHMENTS WILL BE GOVERNED
BY LICENSE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE RESPECTIVE OWNERS.

FLOOR TO AREA
RATIO

CALCULATIONS
MILLENNIUM TWO 68,360 GSF

MILLENNIUM THREE 68,360 GSF

LONDONBURY
BUILDING A 174,300 GSF

LONDONBURY
BUILDING B 78,616 GSF

LONDONBURY
BUILDING C 78,616 GSF

LONDONBURY
BUILDING D 5,730 GSF

EXISTING GSF 473,982 GSF

EXISTING FAR (473,982) / (587,769) =
0.81

PROP. MILLENNIUM
THREE EXPANSION

1,330 GSF

PROPOSED GSF 475,312 GSF

PROPOSED FAR (475,312) / (587,769) =
0.81

PARKING
CALCULATIONS

MILLENNIUM TWO 68,360 GSF

MILLENNIUM THREE 68,360 GSF

LONDONBURY
BUILDING D 5,730 GSF

PROPOSED M3
EXPANSION 1,330 GSF

OFFICE
REQUIREMENT

1 SPACE / 250 GSF =
(143,780) / 250 = 575

SPACES

LONDONBURY
BUILDING A

161 RESIDENTIAL
UNITS

LONDONBURY
BUILDING B

74 RESIDENTIAL
UNITS

LONDONBURY
BUILDING C

74 RESIDENTIAL
UNITS

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL
UNITS

309 RESIDENTIAL
UNITS

RESIDENTIAL
REQUIREMENTS

1.2 SPACES PER
UNIT = 1.2 x 309 = 371

SPACES

TOTAL PARKING
REQUIRED 946 SPACES
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BLOCK 18, UNIT 29

APN #05-00-11856-11-9

[UNIT F]

N/F LANDS OF

TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952

BLOCK 18, UNIT 30

APN #05-00-11856-12-7

[UNIT G]

N/F LANDS OF

TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952

BLOCK 18, UNIT 25

APN #05-00-11856-93-7

[UNIT H]

N/F LANDS OF

TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952
BLOCK 18, UNIT 32

APN #05-00-11856-14-5

[UNIT J]

N/F LANDS OF

TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952

BLOCK 18, UNIT 28

APN #05-00-11856-10-9

[UNIT E]

N/F LANDS OF

TPT MILLENNIUM LLC

D.B. 6141, PG. 1952

P.O.B.
BLOCK 18, UNIT 28

[UNIT E]

P.O.B.
BLOCK 18, UNIT 29

[UNIT F]

P.O.B.
BLOCK 18, UNIT 30

[UNIT G]
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BLOCK 18, UNIT 11

APN #05-00-11856-00-1

N/F LANDS OF

MILLENNIUM WATERFRONT

ASSOCIATES II LP

D.B. 5962, PG. 2042
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(55' WIDE R.O.W.)

(ASPHALT ROADWAY)

(TWO WAY TRAFFIC)

BLOCK 18, UNIT 23

APN #05-00-11856-95-5

[UNIT A]

N/F LANDS OF

MILLENNIUM II OFFICE OWNER LLC

D.B. 6119, PG. 2323

BLOCK 18, UNIT 24

APN #05-00-11856-94-6

[UNIT A]

N/F LANDS OF

MILLENNIUM III OFFICE OWNER LLC

D.B. 6119, PG. 2340

P.O.B.

P.O.B.

P.O.B.
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[UNIT C]
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[UNIT D]

LONDONBURY
BUILDING A

LONDONBURY
BUILDING B

LONDONBURY
BUILDING C

LONDONBURY
BUILDING D

MILLENIUM
THREE

MILLENNIUM
TWO
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OVERALL
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